504435840 06/28/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4482541

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PH INGENUITIES, LLC	06/16/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PURKEY'S FLEET ELECTRIC, INC.	
Street Address:	823 S LINCOLN ST	
City:	LOWELL	
State/Country:	ARKANSAS	
Postal Code:	72745	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14619379

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (866)232-8818

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 435-634-8854
Email: rob@utahcase.com
Correspondent Name: ROBERT A. GURR
Address Line 1: 965 E 700 S, STE 305

Address Line 2: GALLIAN WELKER & BECKSTROM

Address Line 4: ST. GEORGE, UTAH 84790

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	01722
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT A. GURR
SIGNATURE:	/Robert A. Gurr/
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2017

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=AssignmentExecuted#page1.tif source=AssignmentExecuted#page2.tif

PATENT 504435840 REEL: 042852 FRAME: 0136

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Agreement") is entered into by PH Ingenuities, LLC, an Arkansas Limited Liability Company ("Assignor") and Purkeys Fleet Electric, Inc., an Arkansas Corporation ("Assignee"); collectively referred to as the "Parties."

# **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, The Assignor wishes to assign all rights, title, and interest in all Patents (defined below) in perpetuity to the Assignee.

WHEREAS, The Assignee wishes to acquire the entire rights, title, and interest in the Patents in perpetuity.

NOW THEREFORE, In exchange for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

### **TERMS**

As used throughout, the word "Patents" is defined as any and all granted patents and patent applications filed with United States Patent and Trademark Office on or before June 01, 2016.

- 1. The Assignor, its heirs, successors, and assigns, do hereby irrevocably assign and transfer to Assignee all rights, title, and interest in the Patents, as well as such rights in any divisions, continuations in-whole or in-part or substitute applications, and any reissues or extensions that may be granted in the U.S. or in foreign applications, which have been, or will be, filed claiming the benefit of any Patents as defined above.
- 2. Assignors represent and warrant to Assignee:
  - a. Assignors have the right, power, and authority to enter into this Agreement;
  - b. Assignors are the exclusive owner of all right, title, and interest, including all intellectual property rights, in the Patents;
  - c. The Patents are free of any liens, security interests, encumbrances, or licenses;
  - d. The Patents do not infringe the rights of any person or entity;
  - e. There are no claims, pending or threatened, with respect to Assignors' rights in the Patents;
  - f. This Agreement is valid, binding, and enforceable in accordance with its terms in all jurisdictions pertaining hereto; and
  - g. Assignors are not subject to any agreement, judgment, or order inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement.
- 3. This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date below.
- 4. This Agreement contains the entire understanding of the Parties.
- 5. This Agreement may be amended only by written agreement signed by both Parties.

- 6. If any term, provision, covenant, or condition of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, except as mandated by the court ruling.
- 7. This Agreement and all claims or actions arising hereunder shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Arkansas.
- 8. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and shall be valid and in effect on the date signed. Signatures transmitted by fax or other electronic means shall be deemed to be a valid execution of this document.

Effective Date: June 16, 2016

ASSIGNOR

Name and Title

PH Ingenuities, LLC

ASSIGNEE

JOSTIM PURKET Name and Title

Purkeys Fleet Electric, Inc.